Presented by:PW&F CommitteeIntroduced:09/20/99Drafted by:J.R. Corso

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2003

A Resolution Endorsing Certain Elements of the Lynn Canal Transportation Improvements Proposal by Goldbelt, Inc. for Funding Through the Alaska Statewide Transportation Improvement Program.

WHEREAS, the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, in accordance with regulations issued by the Federal Highway Administration, is engaged in the Statewide Transportation Improvement Program ("STIP") transportation planning process, and

WHEREAS, Goldbelt, Inc. has nominated a variety of Lynn Canal improvements for funding through the STIP, and

WHEREAS, certain of the Goldbelt nominations would complement transportation projects of great importance to the City and Borough of Juneau, and

WHEREAS, it would be in the public interest for the City and Borough to endorse those Goldbelt nominations that would complement but not compete with projects of direct concern to the City and Borough;

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. The City and Borough of Juneau endorses the following nominations by Goldbelt Inc. for inclusion in the Alaska Statewide Transportation Improvement Program:

a. A 2.5-mile extension of Veterans Memorial Highway to Cascade Point.

b. A ferry terminal at Cascade Point.

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 4th day of October, 1999.

Dennis Egan, Mayor

Attest: Miller, Clerk Marian